

28.04.2026

Present: Plaintiff in person with ld. counsel through VC.
Ld. counsel for D-1 and LR's of D-2.
D-3 already deleted.
None for D-4.
Son of D-5 namely Jatin in person.

1. I am informed that D-5 has expired on 16.02.2026. He is stated to have left behind his wife Suman, son Jatin and three daughters namely Vishaakha, Hema and Shalini. Plaintiff has made an oral prayer to bring on record the above LR's of D-5/Sushil Gupta with prayer to condone the delay in making the said prayer. Prayer is not opposed.
2. Accordingly, keeping in mind the nature of suit, the above named legal representatives of D-5/Sushil Gupta are impleaded as D-5(A) to (E). Plaintiff to file an amended memo of parties within two weeks from today with copy to the other side.
3. Jatin (son of D-5), impleaded today, accepts notice on behalf of all the LR's of D-5 and seeks time to place on record written statement on behalf of all the LR's of D-5. Let the entire paper book be supplied to all the LR's of D-5 within two weeks from today with liberty to the said LR's to file their written statement within 30 days thereafter.
4. At this stage, at the joint request of parties matter is referred to Mediation for 29.04.2026 at 2:00 PM. This is in terms of directions received as per letter dated 28.11.2025 of MCPC, Supreme Court of India under the heading 'Mediation for the Nation 2.0'.
5. List before this Court for report on settlement/further proceedings on 10.07.2026.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
28.04.2026